434

January 3, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

January 3, 1989

TR
.

0..R. "Bud" Wille was sworn into office January.3, 1989, as Carbon County Commissioner;

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.

"Bud'" Wille were present.

A ﬁotion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to elect O. R. "Bud"
Daily to the position of Chairman of the Board of Carbon County Commissioners.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 20, 1988 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

Thé following bills were approved for payment:

Alco

Bel Air Restaurant

Bi-Rite Drug

B R C Election Services Division
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon Power § Light

Casper Surgical Center

Nick Casson

V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C.
Channing L. Bete Co., Inc.
Bill Cooper

D § K Sanitation

D § K Sanitation

D § L Service

0..R. "Bud" Daily

Davidson Gun § Grocery
Davidson Gun § Grocery

Ken Nelson and Delia DeMarce
Town of Dixon

Donelan Pharmacy

Carolyn Duncan § Harvey Duncan
Ed's Automotive

The Geological Survey of Wyoming
Gary Graalman

Bridget Hettgar, R.N.

Hi-Way Drug

Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.
IBM

A..P. Kirsch

Daniel Klein, M.D.

Robert Konrath

Laramie Physicians for Women
John Lunt, M.D.
Magnasync-Moviola Corp.
Catherine McDowell, M.D.
Town of Medicine Bow

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Kathy Morgan

Motorola, Inc.

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Sherrie Patch, R.N.
James J. Pavlovich, M.D.
John Peery

Perue Printing

Phillips 66 Company
Pitney Bowes

Pitney Bowes

Plainsman Printing

City of Rawlins

City of Rawlins

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Self Storage
Robert Waxman

S. C. § E., Inc.
Saratoga Sun

Sydney Nagel-Shauers

Sue Smith

Coroner

Planning

Coroner

Election
Emergency Health
General

Senior Centers
Jail

Emergency Management
Emergency Health
w. I, C.
Planning

Various

Various

Jail
Commissioners
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
General

Sheriff

Planning
Commissioner
Public Health
Emergency Health
Public Health
Various

Planning

Jail

Emergency Health
Planning
Emergency Health
Emergency Health
Radio Tech
Emergency Health
Various

Jail

wW. I. C.

Radio Tech
Various

Various

Public Health
Public Health
Emergency Health
Coroner

Planning

Sheriff

General

General

Various ‘-
Coroner

Various

Water Commissioner
Public Health
Planning

Coroner

Jail

Various

Planning

Data Processing
w., I. C.

$ 23.88
39.80
85.70

2,576.00
44.00
347.33
811.95
500.00
32.65
303.50
94.00
27.60
194.00
194.00
45.74
207.13
83.96
47.33
4,500.00
16.00
154.41
597.99
250.01
5.00
54.39
66.37
38.71
93.93
109.60
23.16
700.00
69.00
9.66
70.00
47.00
677.40
47.00
57.60
57.50
105.77
220.00
4,281.49
838.27
43.83
44,08
113.50
8.42
299.85
8.63
183.60
127.35
1,312.02
40.00
1,039.68
241,50
21.84
80.85
250.00
255.00
1,649.22
46.50
470.06
24.52




January 3, 1989

State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C. Various 1,174.24
Superintendent of Documents Planning 36,00
Texaco Refining Sheriff 37.37
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 6,075.,00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health . 180.00
U. S. West Communications Radio Tech o 306.49
U. S. West Communications Various : 2,937.24
Valley Fire Extinguisher Various 35,25
Robert G. Wimpenny, D.D.S. Emergency Health 47,00
Woodward Electric Sheriff 152,98
Woodward Electric Various 1,356.18
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy Sheriff 600.00
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail 42.00
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail 53.70
Wyoming Security Systems, Inc. Emergency Management 52.50
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C. . Emergency Health 82.00

SEVERANCE TAX

The Economic Developer Economic Development $ 40,00
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C. Economic Development 15.63
CORONER

County Coroner, Zack Rinderer appeared before the Commissioners to discuss the pay-
roll for his department.

CLERK

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille, and passed'to appoint Teddy Yockey
to the position of Chief Deputy Clerk in the County Clerk's office.

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to appoint John France to
a five (5) year term on the Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board beglnnlng February 1,
1989 and ending February 1, 1994.

LIQUOR LICENSE MORITORIUM

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and unanimously carried to extend
the moritorium on the issuance of new liquor licenses excepting from the moritorium
the 24-hour malt beverage permits, for an additional year commencing January 1, 1989
and ending December 31, 1989.

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve
all F.D.I.C. and F.S.L.I.C. associated Federal and State chartered banks and savings
and loans in Carbon County as official depositories.

DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL PAPER

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and unanimously carried to appoint
the Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. as the official paper of Carbon County.

RATTLESNAKE PASS ROAD SETTLEMENT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to pay Carolyn Duncan
and Harvey Duncan $597.99 as ordered by the courts.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY - January 4, 1989

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.
"Bud" Wille were present.  O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman,

CARBON BUILDING MAINTENANCE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to execute a contract with
Nick Rodriguez d/b/a/ Nick's Cleaning Service for maintenance of the Carbon Building.
The contract is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Jim Kladianos of the Wyoming Highway Department updated the Commi§sioners‘on the
Farm to Market monies available through the State for county road projects.

PLANNING e ¥

Carbon County Planning Board member, Bob Konrath reported on the activities of the
board.and the Planning office.

STATE COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANTS

Sherrie Patch, Carbon Cdunty Public Health Nurse presented a grant application for
Emergency Health funds in the amount of $7,000.00.




436

e ———— R i A A A A A A R,

fi il

M—_—*:—Mm—

January 4,.1989

GRANTS (cont.)

Also attending the meeting and requesting support for State grants were Gary Garber
from Saratoga, seeking $4,217.00 for special assistance of a Saratoga resident; and
Bryan Arp of N.O.W.C.A.P., seeking $13,309.51 for weatherization projects throughout
Carbon County. :

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute

the Emergency Medical grant application and allow Board of Commissioner Chairman,
0. R. "Bud" Daily to execute the same for the special assistance and weatherization

applicatlons when presented at a later date.

MEETING TIME AND DATE CHANGES

A.motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carrled to change the meeting
times and dates for the Commissioners to:

THE FIRST AND THIRD TUESDAY OF EVERY MONTH
FROM 9:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Ko} @ﬁj@u@

"Bud" Daily, Cha}rman

"y B

. Harshman, County Clerk

* COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING
January 13, 1989

The Board met at 10:00 a.m., Commissioners O, R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were
present. O. R. "Bud" Wille, absent. 0. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Frank Smith, County Road Supervisor met with the Commissioners to discuss personnel,
road work and scrapers.

SHERIFF

Don Sherrod, County Sheriff asked permission to change meal providers for the County
Jail from Memorial Hospital of Carbon County to the Wyoming State Peniteniary begin-
ning February 1, 1989. “The Board allowed the change, which was sought for monetary
reasons.

The hiring of a new jailer and a dlspatcher to replace those 1eav1ng was agreed to.
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Representatives from Memorial Hospital of Carbon County administration and board of
trustees met in executive session to discuss collection procedures used at the hospitall.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was.adjourned.

@pﬁi @ma

"Bud" Daily, CﬁFlrman
ATTEST:

A

W. E. Harshman, Count

Clerk




