

January 3, 1989

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

January 3, 1989

O. R. "Bud" Wille was sworn into office January 3, 1989, as Carbon County Commissioner.

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. "Bud" Wille were present.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to elect O. R. "Bud" Daily to the position of Chairman of the Board of Carbon County Commissioners.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 20, 1988 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Alco	Coroner	\$ 23.88
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	39.80
Bi-Rite Drug	Coroner	85.70
B R C Election Services Division	Election	2,576.00
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Emergency Health	44.00
Carbon County Treasurer	General	347.33
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Centers	811.95
Casper Surgical Center	Jail	500.00
Nick Casson	Emergency Management	32.65
V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C.	Emergency Health	303.50
Channing L. Bete Co., Inc.	W. I. C.	94.00
Bill Cooper	Planning	27.60
D & K Sanitation	Various	194.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	194.00
D & L Service	Jail	45.74
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioners	207.13
Davidson Gun & Grocery	Sheriff	83.96
Davidson Gun & Grocery	Road & Bridge	47.33
Ken Nelson and Delia DeMarce	Sheriff	4,500.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	154.41
Carolyn Duncan & Harvey Duncan	General	597.99
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	250.01
The Geological Survey of Wyoming	Planning	5.00
Gary Graalman	Commissioner	54.39
Bridget Hettgar, R.N.	Public Health	66.37
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	38.71
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	93.93
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.	Various	109.60
I B M	Planning	23.16
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	700.00
Daniel Klein, M.D.	Emergency Health	69.00
Robert Konrath	Planning	9.66
Laramie Physicians for Women	Emergency Health	70.00
John Lunt, M.D.	Emergency Health	47.00
Magnasync-Moviola Corp.	Radio Tech	677.40
Catherine McDowell, M.D.	Emergency Health	47.00
Town of Medicine Bow	Various	57.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	57.50
Kathy Morgan	W. I. C.	105.77
Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	220.00
Pacific Power	Various	4,281.49
Pacific Power	Various	838.27
Pamida, Inc.	Public Health	43.83
Sherrie Patch, R.N.	Public Health	44.08
James J. Pavlovich, M.D.	Emergency Health	113.50
John Peery	Coroner	8.42
Perue Printing	Planning	299.85
Phillips 66 Company	Sheriff	8.63
Pitney Bowes	General	183.60
Pitney Bowes	General	127.35
Plainsman Printing	Various	1,312.02
City of Rawlins	Coroner	40.00
City of Rawlins	Various	1,039.68
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Water Commissioner	241.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	21.84
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	80.85
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	250.00
Robert Waxman	Jail	255.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	1,649.22
Saratoga Sun	Planning	46.50
Sydney Nagel-Shauers	Data Processing	470.06
Sue Smith	W. I. C.	24.52

January 3, 1989

State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Various	1,174.24
Superintendent of Documents	Planning	36.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	37.37
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	6,075.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	180.00
U. S. West Communications	Radio Tech	306.49
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,937.24
Valley Fire Extinguisher	Various	33.25
Robert G. Wimpenny, D.D.S.	Emergency Health	47.00
Woodward Electric	Sheriff	152.98
Woodward Electric	Various	1,356.18
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	600.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	42.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	53.70
Wyoming Security Systems, Inc.	Emergency Management	52.50
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C.	Emergency Health	82.00

## SEVERANCE TAX

The Economic Developer	Economic Development	\$ 40.00
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Economic Development	15.63

## CORONER

County Coroner, Zack Rinderer appeared before the Commissioners to discuss the payroll for his department.

## CLERK

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille, and passed to appoint Teddy Yockey to the position of Chief Deputy Clerk in the County Clerk's office.

## RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to appoint John France to a five (5) year term on the Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board beginning February 1, 1989 and ending February 1, 1994.

## LIQUOR LICENSE MORITORIUM

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and unanimously carried to extend the moritorium on the issuance of new liquor licenses excepting from the moritorium the 24-hour malt beverage permits, for an additional year commencing January 1, 1989 and ending December 31, 1989.

## DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORYES

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve all F.D.I.C. and F.S.L.I.C. associated Federal and State chartered banks and savings and loans in Carbon County as official depositories.

## DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL PAPER

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and unanimously carried to appoint the Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. as the official paper of Carbon County.

## RATTLESNAKE PASS ROAD SETTLEMENT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to pay Carolyn Duncan and Harvey Duncan \$597.99 as ordered by the courts.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY - January 4, 1989

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. "Bud" Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

## CARBON BUILDING MAINTENANCE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to execute a contract with Nick Rodriguez d/b/a/ Nick's Cleaning Service for maintenance of the Carbon Building. The contract is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

## STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Jim Kladianos of the Wyoming Highway Department updated the Commissioners on the Farm to Market monies available through the State for county road projects.

## PLANNING

Carbon County Planning Board member, Bob Konrath reported on the activities of the board and the Planning office.

## STATE COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANTS

Sherrie Patch, Carbon County Public Health Nurse presented a grant application for Emergency Health funds in the amount of \$7,000.00.

January 4, 1989

GRANTS (cont.)

Also attending the meeting and requesting support for State grants were Gary Garber from Saratoga, seeking \$4,217.00 for special assistance of a Saratoga resident; and Bryan Arp of N.O.W.C.A.P., seeking \$13,309.51 for weatherization projects throughout Carbon County.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute the Emergency Medical grant application and allow Board of Commissioner Chairman, O. R. "Bud" Daily to execute the same for the special assistance and weatherization applications when presented at a later date.

MEETING TIME AND DATE CHANGES

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to change the meeting times and dates for the Commissioners to:

THE FIRST AND THIRD TUESDAY OF EVERY MONTH  
FROM 9:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

*O. R. Bud Daily*  
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

*W. E. Harshman*  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

January 13, 1989

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. O. R. "Bud" Wille, absent. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Frank Smith, County Road Supervisor met with the Commissioners to discuss personnel, road work and scrapers.

SHERIFF

Don Sherrod, County Sheriff asked permission to change meal providers for the County Jail from Memorial Hospital of Carbon County to the Wyoming State Penitentiary beginning February 1, 1989. The Board allowed the change, which was sought for monetary reasons.

The hiring of a new jailer and a dispatcher to replace those leaving was agreed to.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Representatives from Memorial Hospital of Carbon County administration and board of trustees met in executive session to discuss collection procedures used at the hospital.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

*O. R. Bud Daily*  
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

*W. E. Harshman*  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk